
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and Richardson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23 March 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Health 

and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 
February 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. 
The deadline for registering is Tuesday 22 March 2016 at 
5:00 pm. 
 

 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Annual Report 2015/16 of the York Health and Wellbeing 
Board  (Pages 9 - 30) 

 

 This report presents the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee with the 2015/16 Annual Report of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. The Annual Report is at Annex A to this 
report and hard copies will be available at the meeting. 

5. Work Plan 2015/16  (Pages 31 - 34)  
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor S Barnes      Works for Leeds North Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
Councillor Cannon        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 Husband is a trustee of IDAS 
 
Councillor Craghill        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
  
Councillor Douglas  (Substitute) Council appointee to Leeds and York  

NHS Partnership Trust.  
 
Councillor Richardson Niece is a district nurse.                                                      
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 23 February 2016 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), Cannon, Craghill, Richardson 
and Looker (Substitute for Councillor S 
Barnes) 

Apologies Councillor S Barnes 

 

68. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might 
have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Doughty declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 
(Practice Mergers: Clifton Medical Practice, Petergate and York 
Medical Group) as he was registered with York Medical Group. 
 
Councillor Richardson updated his standing declaration of interest, in 
that he had recently had an operation on his knee. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 

 
69. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee be signed and approved by 
the Chair as a correct record subject to the following 
correction; 

 
Minute Item 64- Implementation of CQC Action Plan by York 

Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
 

 The Hospital had spent £19 million on agency staff nurses this year. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



70. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registered speakers under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
71. 2015/16 Third Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring 

Report- Health & Adult Social Care  
 
Members received a report which analysed the latest performance for 
2015/16 and forecasted the financial outturn position by reference to 
the service plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
services falling under the responsibility of the Director of Adult Social 
Care and the Interim Director of Public Health. 
 
Questions were raised about the following issues; 
 

 The current financial situation in light of recent developments at the 
CCG. 

 Changes to Elderly People’s Homes provision. Due to government 
changes, housing associations had stated that they would not be able 
to provide supported housing. Had any analysis been done about the 
affect of this? 

 Could money that was being paid for the care of customers at one 
residential home in York be recovered, now that it had been judged 
inadequate by the CQC? 
 
It was reported that conversations were currently being held with the 
CCG in regards to the spending of the Better Care Fund, to ensure 
that the money to keep people out of hospital was protected. Officers 
informed Members that there would be a new set of guidelines for the 
Better Care Fund on how it would be governed, which would be 
received by the Health and Wellbeing Board at its next meeting. 
 
Officers stated that they would investigate the question about 
Changes to Elderly People’s Homes provision further. 
 
The Committee were informed that Officers did not ask for care costs 
to be returned as the residents had been at significant risk of harm 
due to the closure and because the Council had worked with another 
provider to take over the business. They deemed this to be a financial 
risk worth taking. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

Page 4



Reason:   So that the Committee is updated on the financial and 
performance position at Quarter 3 for 2015/16. 

 
 

72. Practice Mergers: Clifton Medical Practice, Petergate and York 
Medical Group  
 
Members received a report which provided them with a briefing on the 
engagement process undertaken by three GP practices on their 
proposals to merge into one Medical Group. 
 
Doctors from the three practices, Clifton Medical Practice, Petergate 
and York Medical Group, informed the Committee how they felt a 
merger would benefit patients of the three practices in the long run. 
 
In response to Members questions it was noted that; 
 

 Patients did not have to be seen at the practice at which they were 
registered at if they wished to be seen at another within the merged 
group. 

 A larger group of practices created a larger training base and group of 
skilled doctors and nurses across all sites. 

 They had not focused on specialisms whilst looking at integration, as 
they looked at focusing on the needs of the patients.  

 It was easier to integrate alongside voluntary services such as Age 
Concern when the practice was a larger size. 
 
The Chair stated that if the merger reduced overheads without 
compromising care then he felt it was a good idea. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:    So that the Committee is kept informed of the practice 

merger. 
 
 

73. Update report on Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) Turnaround Plans  
 
Members received a report on the Vale of York CCG’s action plan to 
address the deteriorating financial position and recent classification 
as an organisation in turnaround. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer and Chief Finance Officer from the CCG 
and a GP were in attendance to answer Members questions. 

Page 5



 
In introducing the report the Chief Operating Officer gave some 
context to the action plan. 
 
It was reported that in terms of finance, some of the focus of the 
action plan was; 
 

 The long term financial plan for five years. 

 Looking internally at finance teams 

 How they reported internally and externally 

 Control and governance 
 
Questions and comments from Members included; 
 

 How were the organisation planning on bringing down its deficit? 
What were its annual targets for savings? 

 Partners needed to be involved in joint governance, therefore how 
would this be monitored? 

 What were the causes of the deficit? 

 In order to achieve savings there needed to be a period of double 
funding, otherwise services would stop. 
 
It was reported that the CCG had been given savings targets each 
year, which would mean that their deficit position would worsen in the 
first year. However to get to a balanced situation, recover or to get to 
a surplus, they had agreed with NHS England a multi year timeframe 
of 3 or 4 years, subject to approval.  
 
The Committee were informed that an Integrated Finances and 
Transformation Board was being developed with a membership 
formed from the CCG, City of York Council and the NHS Foundation 
Trust, which would performance manage the delivery of targets. 
 
In relation to the causes of the deficit, some reasons given were; 
significant spending in unplanned care such as in Accident and 
Emergency and other unplanned activity in hospital, out of area 
placements in mental health and primary care prescribing. 
 
One Member requested that CCG brought a Year 1 plan about how 
integration work would reach the 3.1% target, as set out in the action 
plan. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer stated that she would be happy to bring 
this along in May. 
 

Page 6



Resolved: (i) That the report and its annexes be noted. 
 
           (ii)      That the Vale of York CCG be invited to a future 

meeting to update Members on the progress of the 
action plan. 

 
Reason:   To keep Members informed of the progress of the action 

plan. 
 

 
74. Co-Commissioning of Primary Care Services  

 
Members received a report which provided them with a briefing on the 
establishment and working of the Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
Primary Care Commissioning Committee. 
 
Questions from Members included; 
 

 Did co-commissioning introduce financial risks to services? 

 Membership of the Committee-outside bodies such as 
Healthwatch were ‘invited’ to the meeting and did not have a 
vote, to what extent were they involved? 

 What work was being undertaken with charities? 
 
In response it was felt that core GP services should not be affected 
and had historically low funding risks.  
 
All of the Primary Care Commissioning Committee meetings would be 
held in public, the decisions being made would be very small. In 
regards to the process of the meeting, non voting members from 
outside bodies would take an active part in the discussion. However, 
the vote would only be taken at the end of the meeting.  
 
In regards to the work with charities, it was reported that the CCG 
was currently undertaking work in regards to winter resilience and 
they saw it as key to integration work. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:    So that the Committee is kept informed of the Co-

Commissioning of Primary Care Services in the city. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



75. Work Plan including verbal updates on agreed scrutiny reviews  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year. 
 
Confirmation of the date of the next Bootham Park Hospital Scrutiny 
Review Task Group were shared amongst Members along with the 
dates of visits to Roseberry Park and Bootham Park Hospital. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer reported that there would now be an additional 
report from Healthwatch at the March meeting in relation to the 
Bootham Park Hospital scrutiny review report. This meant that the 
Healthwatch six monthly performance update report could be moved 
from the April meeting to May. 
 
Councillor Cannon requested that an item be added on to the work 
plan on the Better Care Fund. 
 
The Assistant Director for Adult Social Care stated that he would be 
able to give an update on this at the financial year end 2015/16. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted and the following 

amendments be made; 
 

 That a Healthwatch Report on the Bootham Park Hospital 
Scrutiny Review be added to the March meeting work plan. 

 That an item on the Better Care Fund be scheduled for the April 
meeting. 

 That the Vale of York CCG present a plan to the Committee in 
May on how integration work would reach the 1st year target, as 
set out in their action plan. 

 That the Healthwatch six monthly performance update report be 
rescheduled. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee have a planned programme of 

work in place.  
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

  

   

 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

23rd March 2016 

Report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Annual Report 2015/16 of the York Health and Wellbeing Board 

Summary 

1. This report presents the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee with the 2015/16 Annual Report of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. The Annual Report is at Annex A to this 
report and hard copies will be available at the meeting. 

2. Councillor Runciman, the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
will be in attendance at the meeting to present the report. 

 Background 

3. It was agreed as part of the working protocol between Health and 
Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee, the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and Healthwatch York that the Chair of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board would bring reports to this Committee. This 
protocol was recently reviewed and it was agreed that the Chair 
would provide two reports per year (usually March and September), 
with the March report being the Annual Report of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

Consultation  

4. Not applicable to this report. 

Options  

5. This report is for information, there are no specific options 
associated with the recommendations in this report.  

Analysis 
 

6. This report is for information only. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

Council Plan 
 

7. The Annual Report has links to all three elements of the Council 
Plan 2015-19 – a prosperous city for all; a focus on frontline 
services and a council that listens to residents. 

 Implications 

8. There are no known recommendations associated with the 
recommendations in this report. 

  Risk Management 

9. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations 
within this report. 

 Recommendations 

10. The Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
are asked to note the contents of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
2015/16 Annual Report. 

Reason: To keep members of the Committee up to date with the 
work of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Health and Wellbeing 
Partnerships Co-ordinator 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Sharon Stoltz 
Interim Director of Public Health  

Report 
Approved 

 
 09.03.2016 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
Annexes 
Annex A – Annual Report 2015/16 of the York Health and Wellbeing 
Board 
 

Page 10



York Health and Wellbeing Board 

Annual Report 
2015/16 

York Teaching Hospital

England

Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys

Vale of York
Clinical Commissioning Group

ANNEX APage 11



York Health and Wellbeing Board 		  Annual Report 2015/162

ANNEX APage 12



York Health and Wellbeing Board 		  Annual Report 2015/16 3

York Health and Wellbeing Board 

Annual Report 2015/16

Contents

Foreword from the Chair of the York Health 
and Wellbeing Board.......................................................................................................4

Introduction................................................................................................................................5

Purpose of the Health and Wellbeing Board................................................................................................................................5

Membership........................................................................................................................................................................................................6

The Health and Well
[...]
........................................................ 14

Better Care Fund........................................................................................................................................................................................... 15

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment................................................................................................................................................. 15

Safeguarding................................................................................................................................................................................................... 15

Healthwatch York Reports...................................................................................................................................................................... 16

Health and Wellbeing Board Sub-Boards..................................................................................................................................... 16

Health................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 17

Performance.................................................................................................................................................................................................... 18

Conclusion......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 18

ANNEX APage 13



York Health and Wellbeing Board 		  Annual Report 2015/164

Foreword from the Chair of the York Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Welcome to the first Annual Report of the York Health and Wellbeing Board. 
The report covers the period from January 2015 to February 2016.

During this time the Board has be
[...]
ude 
work around ensuring that we have the correct Partnership Boards in place along with robust and 
sustainable governance arrangements to ensure they are responsive to the health and wellbeing 
priorities set for the city. 

ANNEX APage 27



York Health and Wellbeing Board 		  Annual Report 2015/1618

Health
In October 2014 NHS England published the Five Year Forward View setting out an ambitious change 
agenda for the NHS to ensure sustainability for the future. The Five Year Forward View looks to 
address:

•	� The health and wellbeing gap: getting serious about prevention

•	� The care and quality gap: harnessing technology and reducing variation in the quality and safety of 
care

•	� The funding and efficiency gap: match reasonable funding levels with wide-ranging system 
efficiencies

The NHS planning guidance sets out the requirement for a five-year place based Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP), supported by an annual operating plan for each CCG. The ‘footprint’ for the 
STP is to be determined by each local area in collaboration with local partners.

The STP is required to set the direction for the local area to achieve the ambitions of the Five Year 
Forward View, which are to close the health and wellbeing gap, the care and quality gap and the 
funding and efficiency gap. It is expected to provide a clear and powerful shared vision across the 
local NHS system, local government and local communities, underpinned by an open, engaging and 
iterative process of development and consultation. 

The STP will be an overarching plan, supported by a number of more detailed plans on primary care 
sustainability, prevention, self-care and patient empowerment and a joint plan for the delivery of 
the Better Care Fund requirements. The STP needs to complement existing strategies and support the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy for York.

The York Health and Wellbeing Board will be receiving updates on the development of the plan at 
future meetings.

ANNE

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 23 March 2016 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and 
Richardson 

In Attendance Councillor Runciman 

 

76. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests other than 
their standing declarations of interests, that they might have had in 
the business on the agenda. No interests were declared. 

 
 

77. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult 

Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 
February 2016 be signed and approved by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

78. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak, 
however they had withdrawn before the meeting. 
 
 

79. Annual Report 2015/16 of the York Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
Members received the annual report of the York Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Runciman 
was in attendance to present the report and answer Members’ 
questions. 
 
Councillor Runciman felt there was a need for the report to contain 
more metrics, to better show trends in people’s health and wellbeing. 



She wanted to continue to promote the message that health and 
wellbeing was everybody’s business, that it affected all corners of 
society. 
 
One Member asked whether the Health and Wellbeing Board had 
been involved in deciding the five year place based Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) footprint. It was reported that all plans 
needed to be signed off to a deadline set by NHS England. There 
was a concern that York’s voice could get lost in the area in which it 
had been assigned as STPs were done around population, and the 
one in which York had been assigned was very large geographically . 
It was noted that an accountable officer was assigned to each STP, 
and an accountable officer could be a hospital trust. A briefing on the 
ongoing discussions in relation to the STP was requested. 
 
Further questions from Members related to; 
 

 The lower uptake of Healthchecks and flu vaccines 
 

 Life expectancy of men in comparison to other Local Authorities 
 

 the eligibility criteria for Troubled Families Programme 
 

 Key Performance Indicators for Neglect 
 

 The Integrated Wellness Service 
 
It was reported that Healthchecks were an individual choice, and it 
was often the ‘worried well’ that used them. Certain groups of people 
did not use them, such as men. This was also the case with flu 
vaccines. The way this was being carried out, via GP surgeries was 
being replanned and would be offered as part of a model of integrated 
wellness. The service was being reconfigured and responsibility was 
being passed from NHS England to the CCG and the Council could 
work with the CCG next winter to increase the uptake. 
 
The Interim Director of Public Health commented that Officers had  
started work on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and had 
begun to compare data from other Local Authorities. They found that 
York had lower numbers of NHS Healthchecks and worse for 
numbers for male life expectancy. 
 
In regards to the Troubled Families Programme, it was suggested 
that the Director of Children, Education and Skills could update 
Members at a later date. Neglect, as a topic, was a priority of the 



Children’s Safeguarding Board and a sub group of the Board was 
developing a strategy for raising awareness, there would be further 
information shared from this work.  
 
Members were informed that wellness services were currently 
commissioned individually, but as the smoking cessation contract was 
ending, a number of services were being merged.  
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Runciman for her attendance. 
  
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
                 (ii) That a further update be received on the STP. 
 
Reason:    To keep Members up to date with the work of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board. 
 
  
80. Work Plan 2015/16  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer updated the Committee in regards to the ongoing 
situation about Bootham Park Hospital and the NHS England, 
Lessons Learned report. He felt that an additional meeting should be 
scheduled in mid April. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee of an item that he felt should be 
added to the workplan in regards to Unity Health and their plans for 
moving Hull Road surgery to a new facility next to the Heslington East 
campus. Councillor Barnes suggested inviting the Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to a meeting to talk about its 
commissioning strategy.  
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted and the following 

amendments made; 
 

 That an update be received on the Sustainable Transformation 
Plan. 
 

 That the CCG be invited to a future meeting to talk about its 
commissioning strategy. 

 
 



 That an additional meeting be scheduled for April.1 
 
Reason:   To ensure that the Committee have a planned programme 

of work in place. 
 

 
Action Required  
1. Arrange additional meeting   

 
JB  

 
 
 
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


